Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024

NOTICE is hereby given that Blaby District Council ("the Council") made the above named Experimental Order on the **21**st **May 2024** under the relevant provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended which comes into force on 28th May 2024 for a period not exceeding 18 months. The effect of the Order will be to change a provision of The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 by:

 Introducing parking permits for the use of the Northfield Medical Centre in Blaby.

A copy of the Experimental Order as made, a plan showing the car parks affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order may be seen online at www.blaby.gov.uk or by contacting parking@blaby.gov.uk

The documents can also be viewed (by appointment only) at the Council Offices, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicestershire, LE19 2EP (Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday 09:00-17:00, Wednesday 09:30-17:00, and Friday 09:00-16:30).

The Council will be considering in due course whether the provisions of the Experimental Order should be continued in force indefinitely. Any person wishing to object to such indefinite continuation of the provisions may within a period of six months from 21st May 2024, (or if this Order is varied by another Order or modified pursuant to section 10(2) of the Act, six months from the day on which the variation or modification or the latest variation or modification came into force) object in writing stating the grounds on which that objection is being made. Objections should be sent to the Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager, Blaby District Council, Council Offices, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicestershire, LE19 2EP, or by e-mail to parking@blaby.gov.uk no later than 21st November 2024.

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Experimental Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Act, or that any requirements of the Act or of any instrument made under it have not been complied with may, within six weeks from the date on which the Order was made, apply to the High Court for that purpose.

Dated: 21st May 2024

Caroline Harbour, Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager. Blaby District Council, Council Offices, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicestershire, LE19 2EP.

Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024

STATEMENT OF REASONS

The proposed changes are being implemented to allow the Northfield Medical Centre in Blaby to purchase parking permits for use in the Enderby Road Car Park. This will support both the Medical Centre and the local community by easing the demand in the Northfield Centre Car Park. The temporary changes will be undertaken on an experimental basis for a maximum of 18 months. Impact of these changes will be monitored and assessed during this period and findings shared with key partners.

Dated: 21st May 2024

Caroline Harbour, Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager. Blaby District Council, Council Offices, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicestershire, LE19 2EP.

Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024

Blaby District Council in exercise of its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended and of all other enabling powers and in accordance with Regulation 22 of the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024 and shall come into force on 28th May 2024.
- 2. The Council's Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager is authorised to modify or suspend the operation of this Order or any provision of it in accordance with the provisions of section 10(2) of the Act.
- 3. The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 is amended as follows:

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES SCHEDULE 1 AMENDMENTS:

Name of car park	Controlled Hours	Charged Hours	Scale of Charges during Charged Hours
1	2	3	4
Enderby Road, Blaby	All days	All times	Permit Holders exempt from Pay and Display when displaying a valid Permit.

IN WITNESS whereof the Blaby District Council have caused the Common Seal to be hereunto affixed the 21st May 2024.

THE COMMON SEAL of the BLABY)
DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto)
affixed the day and year first before)
written)

Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024

Blaby District Council in exercise of its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended and of all other enabling powers and in accordance with Regulation 22 of the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. Blaby District Council (Enderby Road Car Park) Experimental Order 2024 and shall come into force on 28th May 2024.
- 2. The Council's Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager is authorised to modify or suspend the operation of this Order or any provision of it in accordance with the provisions of section 10(2) of the Act.
- 3. The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 is amended as follows:

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES SCHEDULE 1 AMENDMENTS:

Name of car park	Controlled Hours	Charged Hours	Scale of Charges during Charged Hours
1	2	3	4
Enderby Road, Blaby	All days	All times	Permit Holders exempt from Pay and Display when displaying a valid Permit.

IN WITNESS whereof the Blaby District Council have caused the Common Seal to be hereunto affixed the 21st May 2024.

THE COMMON SEAL of the BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed the day and year first before written

10189

ENDERBY ROAD CAR PARK

